with $9.47 million in the same period in 2015 year due primarily to a $372 thousand decline in trust oil and gas fee
income when compared to the same quarter a year ago. This decline was mostly offset by an increase in the fair value
of trust assets managed to $4.11 billion from $3.97 billion a year ago. Gain on sale of available-for-sale securities
totaled $914 thousand in the first six months of 2016 compared to $244 thousand in the same period in 2015.

ATM and interchange fees are charges that merchants pay to us and other card-issuing banks for processing electronic
payment transactions. ATM and interchange fees consist of income from debit card usage, point of sale income for
debit card transactions and ATM service fees.

Federal Reserve rules applicable to financial institutions that have assets of $10 billion or more provide that the
maximum permissible interchange fee for an electronic debit transaction is the sum of 21 cents per transaction and 5
basis points multiplied by the value of the transaction. While we currently have assets under $10 billion, we are
monitoring the effect of this reduction in per transaction fee income as we approach the $10 billion asset level.

Table 3 - Noninterest Income (in thousands):

Three Months Ended
June 30,

Six Months Ended
June 30,

2016
Increase
(Decrease) 2015 2016

Increase
(Decrease) 2015

Trust fees $ 4,726 $ (14) $ 4,740 $ 9,380 $ (92) $ 9,472
Service charges on deposit accounts 4,404 383 4,021 8,818 1,029 7,789
ATM, interchange and credit card fees 5,840 395 5,445 11,521 1,106 10,415
Real estate mortgage operations 4,013 1,915 2,098 7,153 3,573 3,580
Net gain on sale of available-for-sale
securities 912 673 239 914 670 244
Net gain (loss) on sale of foreclosed assets 278 327 (49) 353 372 (19)
Gain (loss) on sale of assets (74) (70) (4) 439 438 1
Interest on loan recoveries 629 226 403 1,261 751 510
Other:
Check printing fees 39 (13) 52 86 (24) 110
Safe deposit rental fees 117 �  117 311 7 304
Credit life and debt protection fees 109 (114) 223 229 (129) 358
Brokerage commissions 160 (26) 186 250 (116) 366
Miscellaneous income 285 (53) 338 543 (34) 577

Total other 710 (206) 916 1,419 (296) 1,715

Total Noninterest Income $ 21,438 $ 3,629 $ 17,809 $ 41,258 $ 7,551 $ 33,707

Noninterest Expense. Total noninterest expense for the second quarter of 2016 was $40.76 million, an increase of
$5.55 million compared to the same period in 2015. An important measure in determining whether a financial
institution effectively manages noninterest expense is the efficiency ratio, which is calculated by dividing noninterest
expense by the sum of net interest income on a tax-equivalent basis and noninterest income. Lower ratios indicate

Edgar Filing: FIRST FINANCIAL BANKSHARES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 70

better efficiency since more income is generated with a lower noninterest expense total. Our efficiency ratio for the